

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. _____

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana Department of Transportation to rename State Road 75 between the northern entrance of the town of Cutler and the southern entrance off of State Road 75 the "Cary D. Landis Memorial Mile".





2016

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana Department of Transportation to rename State Road 75 between the northern entrance of the town of Cutler and the southern entrance off of State Road 75 the "Cary D. Landis Memorial Mile".

Whereas, Cary D. Landis was born in Claypool, Kosciusko County, on May 10, 1873, and died in Tallahassee, Florida, on May 10, 1938;

Whereas, A graduate of the University of Michigan School of Law, Cary D. Landis had a long and varied career, including positions as school principal in Burlington, Indiana, lawyer, law professor, and the state attorney general of Florida;

Whereas, The son of David and Elizabeth Landis, Cary married Margaret Weaver on September 4, 1895, and had two sons and one daughter;

Whereas, In 1899, Cary D. Landis and Fred H. Bowers formed a partnership and established the legal firm of Bowers & Landis;

Whereas, In 1901, Cary D. Landis moved to Florida and joined the faculty of Stetson College of Law as an Assistant Professor of Law;

Whereas, In 1902, Cary D. Landis and Bert Fish founded Landis Graham French Law Firm in Volusia County, Florida;

2016 HC 1039/DI 84

Whereas, In 1911, Landis was elected Florida state attorney for the Seventh Judicial Circuit, and in 1931, he was appointed as Florida's attorney general by Doyle Carlton, the newly elected governor; and

Whereas, Cary D. Landis' beginnings were modest, but his career was stellar as his life progressed: Therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the Senate concurring:

SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly urges the Indiana Department of Transportation to rename State Road 75 between the northern entrance of the town of Cutler and the southern entrance off of State Road 75 the "Cary D. Landis Memorial Mile".

SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to the commissioner of the Indiana Department of Transportation and Mark A. Smith, Carroll County Historian and Museum Coordinator.



